the protagonist’s name is not directly mentioned but instead Chinese terms like “包探” (detective) and “探伙 (detective partner) 

are used throughout, infusing the text with a distinctly Chinese flavor(Qi, Li, 2019), as shown in the table below. 

Table 4: Adaptation (Qi, J. X., & Li, D. C. 2019) 

For example, in Chen Hongbi's translation of Ledossier No.113 (《第一百十三案》), he uses an impressionistic approach 

to depict the gratitude and resolve of Jiexi, the determination of Mei Niang, and the intelligence and bravery of the detective 

Xue Huixia in Xue Huixia (《薛惠霞》). He downplays the specifics of “figure,” “features,” and “neck,” instead sketching a

[...]

a feminine mode of discourse, a female perspective, and psychological experience. They affirm that female translators, using 

their translations as a medium, interpret gender relations through their unique perspectives and construct new female images in 

their minds(Li, Yang, 2012). 

For example, in Ledossier No.113 (《第一百十三案》), the characters Jie Xi(杰西), known for her gratitude, and Mei 

Niang(梅娘), characterized by her decisiveness, and in Xue Huixia(《薛蕙霞》), the intelligent and courageous detective Xue 

Huixia, are almost entirely localized into the Chinese context under Chen Hongbi’s translation, as shown in the following table.